C GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 50]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2020 Karthigai 24, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954.. 72

Pages.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954.

[G.O.Ms.No. 124, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (M), 13th November 2020, ஐப்பசி 28, சார்வரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2051.]

No. SRO B-37/2020.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 318 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954 (Volume-I of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1987).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 13th November, 2020.

Amendment

In the said Regulations, in ANNEXURE V, after clause 1, the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

"1A. Appointment to the post of Section Officer shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the posts of Assistant Section Officer and Assistant Section Officer-*cum* Programmer in the ratio of 8:1.

Provided that if, in any particular panel year, no qualified Assistant Section Officers are available, the unfilled vacancies earmarked for Assistant Section Officer shall be filled up from among the holders of the post of Assistant Section Officer-*cum* Programmer and vice versa".

S. SWARNA, Secretary to Government.